LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA ONE HUNDRED FIFTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST SESSION

LEGISLATIVE BILL 376

Introduced by Scheer, 19.

Read first time January 13, 2017

Committee: Executive Board

- 1 A BILL FOR AN ACT relating to state property; to donate certain property
- 2 to the Northeast Community College Area as prescribed; and to
- 3 declare an emergency.
- 4 Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

LB376 2017

- 1 Section 1. (1) For purposes of this section, qualified property
- 2 means the 43.55 acres that were deemed to be excess land by the Vacant
- 3 Building and Excess Land Committee pursuant to section 90-202.
- 4 (2) Notwithstanding sections 72-811 to 72-818 or any other provision
- 5 of law, the Director of Administrative Services shall, within thirty days
- 6 after the effective date of this act, submit a request to the Legislature
- 7 and the Governor asking for authorization to convey the qualified
- 8 property to the Northeast Community College Area as a donation so that
- 9 the qualified property may be used for the purpose of development of the
- 10 Northeast Community College Technology Park.
- 11 (3) Approval of the Governor and the Legislature or, if the
- 12 Legislature is not in session, the Executive Board of the Legislative
- 13 <u>Council shall be required to donate the qualified property to the</u>
- 14 Northeast Community College Area.
- 15 Sec. 2. Since an emergency exists, this act takes effect when
- 16 passed and approved according to law.